
[mm] � Ultimate Limit Stress
[mm] � Serviceability Limit State

+55 °C; +65 °C; +80 °C / -20 °C (summer/winter)
+25 °C / +20 °C (summer/winter)

[mm]
[mm]

a b a � on edge support
b � on central support

ULS
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

L/200

0.50Thickness of outer facing
Thickness of inner facing
Temperature outside of a building
Temperature inside of a building

40
60

Minimal width of edge support
Minimal width od central support

0.50

1.722.11 1.96
1.33
2.37 2.19

1.101.17

2.19 2.11 1.96 1.72
0.861.001.101.17

0.76
1.72

0.97
1.96

0.97 0.76
2.192.48

1.24
2.19

1.13
2.68

1.24
2.80

2.192.48
1.24 1.13

2.11
1.13

2.682.80

1.39
2.80
1.53

2.68
0.90

0.97

2.19

0.76

2.97

1.17
2.48

1.53 1.39 1.17
2.402.582.69

2.97 2.69

0.90
2.12

2.40
1.89

2.122.58
1.53 1.39 1.17 0.90

2.97 2.69 2.58 2.40 2.12

2.182.61

3.61 3.24

3.61 3.24

3.61
2.59

3.24
2.17 1.88

3.103.79

1.90

2.58
3.39
2.15 1.87

4.62
3.26

3.79
2.46

4.14
2.80

3.10
1.54

3.39

4.62 4.14 3.79 3.39 3.10
1.90 1.54

3.26

2.46

3.07 2.92 2.77 2.55 2.37

3.26 2.80

1.541.902.462.80

2.47
3.07

2.47 2.06

2.372.552.772.92
2.06 1.79 1.52 1.33

2.6
1.33 1.17

3.4
0.861.001.10

1.79
2.77

1.52 1.00 0.86

1.52
2.21.3 1.6 2.0

2.47 2.06 1.796.19
-0.4

4.16

0.6 0.8 1.0

3.07 2.92

5.77
3.87

6.64
4.12

4.46
3.17

2.97

5.38
2.63 3.58

6.64

3.21
2.97

5.38

3.87

3.54
4.34

6.03
3.87

4.69
-0.6

4.55

3.60
5.38 6.64 4.62 4.14

5.263.74

3.57
5.07 6.23

5.02
4.31
3.61

4.31
3.03
3.946.23

4.64 3.63

5.61 4.31 3.94

4.41
2.67

4.94

3.30
5.07

4.41
2.88

2.18

4.65
3.01

4.41

4.65
2.43

4.65

3.53

2.81
2.60

3.96

3.83

3.61
3.71

3.29

2.47

3.96
2.30

4.16
2.58

3.96

2.11

4.16
1.91

2.68
2.24

3.63

3.25

3.25
3.15

3.09
2.98

3.63
2.05

3.80
2.28

3.63
2.19

3.80
1.54

fasteners*

fasteners*

fasteners*

2.93
2.60

2.57

1.75

3.01
3.94

3.00

1.88

3.80

Static
diagram

Colours
group

fasteners*

fasteners*

fasteners*

Si
ng
le
sp
an

I

II

III

fasteners*

I

II

III

fasteners*

fasteners*

-1.2 -1.0 -0.8
2.83

SLS

2.98
2.74

Service load [kN/m2]

D
ou
bl
e
sp
an

I

II

III

M
ul
ti
sp
an

Table 1a

2.55

ULS
SLS

* Required number of fasteners

Maximum allowable wind and snow load [kN/m²] for the length of span
for TD 40/75 panels

Criterion

TABLICE-OBCIĄŻEŃ-TD-1



TABLICE-OBCIĄŻEŃ-TD-2

[mm] � Ultimate Limit Stress
[mm] � Serviceability Limit State

+55 °C; +65 °C; +80 °C / -20 °C (summer/winter)
+25 °C / +20 °C (summer/winter)

[mm]
[mm]

a b a � on edge support
b � on central support

ULS
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

L/200

Table 1b

2.52

ULS
SLS

* Required number of fasteners

Maximum allowable wind and snow load [kN/m²] for the length of span
for TD 40/75 panels

Criterion Service load [kN/m2]

D
ou
bl
e
sp
an

I

II

III

M
ul
ti
sp
an

-1.2 -1.0 -0.8
2.77

SLS

2.89
2.69

I

II

III

fasteners*

I

II

III

fasteners*

fasteners*

Static
diagram

Colours
group

fasteners*

fasteners*

fasteners*

Si
ng
le
sp
an

3.02
3.86

3.00

1.90

3.71

fasteners*

fasteners*

fasteners*

2.89
2.55

2.56

1.78

3.71
1.58

3.71
2.29

3.53
2.21

3.53
2.09

3.53

3.17

3.15
3.08

3.05
2.92

2.67
2.25

2.13

4.05
1.95

4.05
2.59

3.85
2.49

3.85
2.35

3.85

3.72

3.50
3.61

3.24
3.44

2.80
2.61

4.52
2.46

4.52
2.23

4.52
3.02

4.27 4.85

3.36
4.89

4.27
2.90

4.27
2.73 3.65

5.51 4.25 3.86

4.25
3.05
3.865.96

4.66

3.59
4.89 5.96

4.98
4.25
3.62

4.07
3.59
4.54

5.193.73
5.19 6.36

4.54
-0.6

4.42
3.92

3.50
4.22

5.72
3.92

3.21
2.96

5.19

5.19
2.70 3.67

6.36

4.13

4.42
3.16

3.01

5.57
3.85

6.36

-0.4

4.05

0.6 0.8 1.0

3.07 2.91

2.06 1.795.72
2.21.3 1.6 2.0

2.47
3.4
0.861.001.11

1.79
2.74

1.52 1.17 1.11 1.00 0.86

1.52
2.6

1.34 1.17

2.352.522.742.91
2.06 1.79 1.52 1.342.47

3.07

2.47 2.06

3.07 2.91 2.74 2.52 2.35
2.85

3.33
4.07
2.85

1.571.942.523.33

3.72
2.52

4.54 3.34 3.05
1.94 1.57

4.07
2.85

3.05
1.57

3.344.54
3.33

3.72
2.52

3.053.72

1.94

2.58
3.34
2.16 1.87

3.54
2.60

3.19
2.17 1.89

3.54 3.19
2.202.63

3.54 3.19 2.92 2.66 2.55 2.37 2.10

0.911.191.411.90
2.102.55

1.55

0.91
2.10

2.372.92 2.66

1.55 1.41 1.19
2.372.552.662.92

1.19
2.46

0.91

0.98

2.18

0.76

1.41
2.77
1.55

2.65

1.26 1.15

2.08
1.15

2.77 2.65 2.46 2.18

1.26
2.77

1.26
2.17

1.15
2.65

0.98 0.76
2.182.46

0.76
1.71

0.98
1.93

1.17
2.17 2.08 1.93 1.71

0.861.001.11

1.93
1.34
2.35 2.17

60
Minimal width of edge support
Minimal width od central support

0.40

1.712.08

0.50Thickness of outer facing
Thickness of inner facing
Temperature outside of a building
Temperature inside of a building

40



TABLICE-OBCIĄŻEŃ-TD-3

[mm] � Ultimate Limit Stress
[mm] � Serviceability Limit State

+55 °C; +65 °C; +80 °C / -20 °C (summer/winter)
+25 °C / +20 °C (summer/winter)

[mm]
[mm]

a b a � on edge support
b � on central support

ULS
3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

L/200

Table 2a

3.12

ULS
SLS

* Required number of fasteners

Maximum allowable wind and snow load [kN/m²] for the length of span
for TD 60/95 panels

Criterion Service load [kN/m2]

D
ou
bl
e
sp
an

I

II

III

M
ul
ti
sp
an

-1.2 -1.0 -0.8
3.78

SLS

3.67
3.68

I

II

III

fasteners*

I

II

III

fasteners*

fasteners*

Static
diagram

Colours
group

fasteners*

fasteners*

fasteners*

Si
ng
le
sp
an

3.50
4.81

3.50

1.83

4.64

fasteners*

fasteners*

fasteners*

3.67
3.53

3.21

1.67

4.64
1.44

4.64
2.28

4.44
2.19

4.44
2.04

4.44

4.33

4.02
4.22

3.90
4.06

3.36
2.25

2.05

5.10
1.75

5.10
2.78

4.87
2.65

4.87
2.45

4.87

5.08

4.49
4.96

4.16
4.79

3.54
2.86

5.73
2.65

5.73
2.29

5.73
3.30

5.45 6.29

3.65
6.29

5.45
3.13

5.45
2.89 4.14

7.25 5.30 4.81

5.30
3.50
4.817.78

5.32

3.97
6.29 7.78

5.79
5.30
4.14

5.04
4.14
5.64

6.104.19
6.66 8.28

6.02
-0.6

6.02
4.88

4.51
5.85

7.63
4.88

3.59
3.76

6.66

6.66
2.88 4.06

8.28

4.73

5.16
4.05

3.31

7.63
4.88

8.28

-0.4

5.10

0.6 0.8 1.0

3.82 3.62

2.74 2.317.63
2.21.3 1.6 2.0

3.34
3.4
0.941.121.26

2.31
3.41

1.88 1.35 1.26 1.12 0.94

1.88
2.6

1.59 1.35

2.893.123.413.62
2.74 2.31 1.88 1.593.34

3.82

3.34 2.74

3.82 3.62 3.41 3.12 2.89
3.05

3.58
5.04
3.05

1.722.112.693.58

4.59
2.69

5.64 4.08 3.70
2.11 1.72

5.04
3.05

3.70
1.72

4.085.64
3.58

4.59
2.69

3.704.59

2.11

3.07
4.08
2.60 2.12

4.40
3.07

3.93
2.60 2.12

4.40 3.93
2.613.07

4.40 3.93 3.58 3.22 3.08 2.84 2.48

1.001.311.542.12
2.483.08

1.70

1.00
2.48

2.843.58 3.22

1.70 1.54 1.31
2.843.083.223.58

1.31
2.92

1.00

1.09

2.54

0.85

1.54
3.33
1.70

3.17

1.39 1.27

2.55
1.27

3.33 3.17 2.92 2.54

1.39
3.33

1.39
2.66

1.27
3.17

1.09 0.85
2.542.92

0.85
2.04

1.09
2.35

1.35
2.66 2.55 2.35 2.04

0.941.121.26

2.35
1.59
2.89 2.66

60
Minimal width of edge support
Minimal width od central support

0.50

2.042.55

0.50Thickness of outer facing
Thickness of inner facing
Temperature outside of a building
Temperature inside of a building

40



TABLICE-OBCIĄŻEŃ-TD-4

[mm] � Ultimate Limit Stress
[mm] � Serviceability Limit State

+55 °C; +65 °C; +80 °C / -20 °C (summer/winter)
+25 °C / +20 °C (summer/winter)

[mm]
[mm]

a b a � on edge support
b � on central support

ULS
3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

L/200

Table 2a

3.12

ULS
SLS

* Required number of fasteners

Maximum allowable wind and snow load [kN/m²] for the length of span
for TD 60/95 panels

Criterion Service load [kN/m2]

D
ou
bl
e
sp
an

I

II

III

M
ul
ti
sp
an

-1.2 -1.0 -0.8
3.78

SLS

3.67
3.68

I

II

III

fasteners*

I

II

III

fasteners*

fasteners*

Static
diagram

Colours
group

fasteners*

fasteners*

fasteners*

Si
ng
le
sp
an

3.50
4.81

3.50

1.83

4.64

fasteners*

fasteners*

fasteners*

3.67
3.53

3.21

1.67

4.64
1.44

4.64
2.28

4.44
2.19

4.44
2.04

4.44

4.33

4.02
4.22

3.90
4.06

3.36
2.25

2.05

5.10
1.75

5.10
2.78

4.87
2.65

4.87
2.45

4.87

5.08

4.49
4.96

4.16
4.79

3.54
2.86

5.73
2.65

5.73
2.29

5.73
3.30

5.45 6.29

3.65
6.29

5.45
3.13

5.45
2.89 4.14

7.25 5.30 4.81

5.30
3.50
4.817.78

5.32

3.97
6.29 7.78

5.79
5.30
4.14

5.04
4.14
5.64

6.104.19
6.66 8.28

6.02
-0.6

6.02
4.88

4.51
5.85

7.63
4.88

3.59
3.76

6.66

6.66
2.88 4.06

8.28

4.73

5.16
4.05

3.31

7.63
4.88

8.28

-0.4

5.10

0.6 0.8 1.0

3.82 3.62

2.74 2.317.63
2.21.3 1.6 2.0

3.34
3.4
0.941.121.26

2.31
3.41

1.88 1.35 1.26 1.12 0.94

1.88
2.6

1.59 1.35

2.893.123.413.62
2.74 2.31 1.88 1.593.34

3.82

3.34 2.74

3.82 3.62 3.41 3.12 2.89
3.05

3.58
5.04
3.05

1.722.112.693.58

4.59
2.69

5.64 4.08 3.70
2.11 1.72

5.04
3.05

3.70
1.72

4.085.64
3.58

4.59
2.69

3.704.59

2.11

3.07
4.08
2.60 2.12

4.40
3.07

3.93
2.60 2.12

4.40 3.93
2.613.07

4.40 3.93 3.58 3.22 3.08 2.84 2.48

1.001.311.542.12
2.483.08

1.70

1.00
2.48

2.843.58 3.22

1.70 1.54 1.31
2.843.083.223.58

1.31
2.92

1.00

1.09

2.54

0.85

1.54
3.33
1.70

3.17

1.39 1.27

2.55
1.27

3.33 3.17 2.92 2.54

1.39
3.33

1.39
2.66

1.27
3.17

1.09 0.85
2.542.92

0.85
2.04

1.09
2.35

1.35
2.66 2.55 2.35 2.04

0.941.121.26

2.35
1.59
2.89 2.66

60
Minimal width of edge support
Minimal width od central support

0.50

2.042.55

0.50Thickness of outer facing
Thickness of inner facing
Temperature outside of a building
Temperature inside of a building

40



TABLICE-OBCIĄŻEŃ-TD-5

[mm] � Ultimate Limit Stress
[mm] � Serviceability Limit State

+55 °C; +65 °C; +80 °C / -20 °C (summer/winter)
+25 °C / +20 °C (summer/winter)

[mm]
[mm]

a b a � on edge support
b � on central support

ULS
3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

L/200

0.50Thickness of outer facing
Thickness of inner facing
Temperature outside of a building
Temperature inside of a building

40
60

Minimal width of edge support
Minimal width od central support

0.50

2.393.01 2.76
1.98
3.43 3.14

1.471.61

3.14 3.01 2.76 2.39
1.031.271.471.61

0.95
2.39

1.22
2.76

1.22 0.95
2.913.37

1.55
3.14

1.42
3.69

1.55
3.87

2.913.37
1.55 1.42

3.01
1.42

3.693.87

1.70
3.87
1.87

3.69
1.11

1.22

2.91

0.95

4.20

1.44
3.37

1.87 1.70 1.44
3.303.593.77

4.20 3.77

1.11
2.86

3.30
2.33

2.863.59
1.87 1.70 1.44 1.11

4.20 3.77 3.59 3.30 2.86

2.783.27

5.17 4.61

5.17 4.61

5.17
3.27

4.61
2.78 2.33

4.335.39

2.33

3.27
4.78
2.78 2.33

6.63
3.89

5.39
2.88

5.92
3.29

4.33
1.92

4.78

6.63 5.92 5.39 4.78 4.33
2.33 1.92

3.89

2.88

4.59 4.34 4.05 3.71 3.43

3.89 3.29

1.922.332.883.29

4.27
4.59

4.27 3.54

3.433.714.054.34
3.54 2.99 2.40 1.98

2.6
1.98 1.61

3.4
1.031.271.47

2.99
4.05

2.40 1.27 1.03

2.40
2.21.3 1.6 2.0

4.27 3.54 2.998.68
-0.4

6.04

0.6 0.8 1.0

4.59 4.34

8.68
5.91

9.89
5.36

5.87
5.01

3.65

7.92
3.08 4.56

9.89

3.98
4.62

7.92

5.91

5.52
6.82

8.68
5.91

6.82
-0.6

6.82

4.48
7.92 9.89 6.63 5.92

6.944.63

4.38
7.49 9.29

6.58
6.28
4.48

6.28
3.76
5.669.29

6.02 4.48

8.92 6.28 5.66

6.47
3.11

7.49

4.00
7.49

6.47
3.40

1.93

6.80
3.59

6.47

6.80
2.55

6.80

5.81

4.33
2.83

5.77

5.81

5.34
5.81

5.07

2.63

5.77
2.43

6.04
2.76

5.77

1.97

6.04
1.55

4.09
2.19

5.26

5.15

4.78
5.15

4.73
5.14

5.26
1.94

5.48
2.23

5.26
2.12

5.48
1.35

fasteners*

fasteners*

fasteners*

4.37
4.51

3.90

1.62

3.76
5.66

3.76

1.80

5.48

Static
diagram

Colours
group

fasteners*

fasteners*

fasteners*

Si
ng
le
sp
an

I

II

III

fasteners*

I

II

III

fasteners*

fasteners*

-1.2 -1.0 -0.8
4.67

SLS

4.37
4.64

Service load [kN/m2]

D
ou
bl
e
sp
an

I

II

III

M
ul
ti
sp
an

Table 3a

3.71

ULS
SLS

* Required number of fasteners

Maximum allowable wind and snow load [kN/m²] for the length of span
for TD 80/115 panels

Criterion



TABLICE-OBCIĄŻEŃ-TD-6

[mm] � Ultimate Limit Stress
[mm] � Serviceability Limit State

+55 °C; +65 °C; +80 °C / -20 °C (summer/winter)
+25 °C / +20 °C (summer/winter)

[mm]
[mm]

a b a � on edge support
b � on central support

ULS
3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200
ULS

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

L/200

0.50Thickness of outer facing
Thickness of inner facing
Temperature outside of a building
Temperature inside of a building

40
60

Minimal width of edge support
Minimal width od central support

0.40

2.352.94 2.70
1.97
3.36 3.08

1.471.60

3.08 2.94 2.70 2.35
1.031.271.471.60

0.96
2.35

1.23
2.70

1.23 0.96
2.883.32

1.58
3.08

1.44
3.62

1.58
3.80

2.883.32
1.58 1.44

2.94
1.44

3.623.80

1.73
3.80
1.90

3.62
1.12

1.23

2.88

0.96

4.10

1.46
3.32

1.90 1.73 1.46
3.243.523.69

4.10 3.69

1.12
2.82

3.24
2.37

2.823.52
1.90 1.73 1.46 1.12

4.10 3.69 3.52 3.24 2.82

2.823.33

5.03 4.50

5.03 4.50

5.03
3.33

4.50
2.82 2.37

4.245.26

2.38

3.33
4.68
2.82 2.37

6.46
3.97

5.26
2.93

5.77
3.35

4.24
1.95

4.68

6.46 5.77 5.26 4.68 4.24
2.38 1.95

3.97

2.93

4.54 4.26 3.97 3.63 3.36

3.97 3.35

1.952.382.933.35

4.21
4.54

4.21 3.49

3.363.633.974.26
3.49 2.96 2.38 1.97

2.6
1.97 1.60

3.4
1.031.271.47

2.96
3.97

2.38 1.27 1.03

2.38
2.21.3 1.6 2.0

4.21 3.49 2.967.63
-0.4

5.84

0.6 0.8 1.0

4.54 4.26

7.63
5.92

9.42
5.38

5.81
4.94

3.69

7.60
3.24 4.69

9.42

3.98
4.55

7.60

5.89

5.39
6.02

7.63
5.92

6.02
-0.6

6.02

4.57
7.60 9.42 6.46 5.77

6.834.62

4.40
7.17 8.83

6.52
6.13
4.57

6.13
3.83
5.508.83

6.05 4.57

8.62 6.13 5.50

6.22
3.17

7.17

4.07
7.17

6.22
3.43

2.19

6.55
3.59

6.22

6.55
2.61

6.55

5.13

4.25
2.86

5.56

5.13

5.13
5.13

4.95

2.67

5.56
2.49

5.84
2.77

5.56

2.01

5.84
1.68

4.02
2.22

5.08

4.56

4.60
4.56

4.60
4.56

5.08
1.99

5.31
2.25

5.08
2.15

5.31
1.41

fasteners*

fasteners*

fasteners*

4.21
4.14

3.83

1.65

3.83
5.50

3.83

1.82

5.31

Static
diagram

Colours
group

fasteners*

fasteners*

fasteners*

Si
ng
le
sp
an

I

II

III

fasteners*

I

II

III

fasteners*

fasteners*

-1.2 -1.0 -0.8
4.14

SLS

4.21
4.14

Service load [kN/m2]

D
ou
bl
e
sp
an

I

II

III

M
ul
ti
sp
an

Table 3b

3.63

ULS
SLS

* Required number of fasteners

Maximum allowable wind and snow load [kN/m²] for the length of span
for TD 80/115 panels

Criterion



TABLICE-OBCIĄŻEŃ-TD-7

[mm] Profile: T � Ultimate Limit Stress
[mm] Profile: L, M, R, P � Serviceability Limit State

+55 °C; +65 °C; +80 °C / -20 °C (summer/winter)
+25 °C / +20 °C (summer/winter)

[mm]
[mm]

a b a � on edge support
b � on central support

3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200 2.54 2.43 2.34 2.233.76 3.48 3.25 2.96 2.81 2.6710.92 7.21 5.92 5.11 4.54 4.31

0.79 0.74 0.69 0.64
fasteners*

6.05 6.65 7.46 8.65 10.59

1.53 1.33 1.18 1.01 0.92 0.8515.06 4.78 3.47 2.80 2.19 1.98
2.43 2.34 2.23

III
ULS 1.85 2.32 3.12 4.35 6.72

3.48 3.25 2.96 2.81 2.67 2.547.21 5.92 5.11 4.54 4.31 3.766.05 6.65 7.46 8.65 10.76 10.92

0.85 0.79 0.74 0.69 0.64
fasteners*

1.98 1.53 1.33 1.18 1.01 0.927.37 15.06 4.78 3.47 2.80 2.19
2.54 2.43 2.34 2.23

II
ULS 2.06 2.57 3.39 4.79

3.76 3.48 3.25 2.96 2.81 2.6710.92 7.21 5.92 5.11 4.54 4.31
fasteners*

6.05 6.65 7.46 8.65 10.76

0.92 0.85 0.79 0.74 0.69 0.642.19 1.98 1.53 1.33 1.18 1.015.05 7.78 15.06 4.78 3.47 2.80
2.57 2.46 2.36 2.25

M
ul
ti
sp
an

I
ULS 2.20 2.72 3.55

3.84 3.55 3.30 3.01 2.84 2.7012.49 7.58 6.16 5.29 4.67 4.42

0.69 0.65 0.61 0.56
fasteners*

6.32 6.97 7.85 9.16 11.47

1.31 1.15 1.02 0.88 0.81 0.7412.05 4.17 3.07 2.31 1.83 1.66
2.46 2.36 2.25

III
ULS 1.27 1.42 1.65 2.15 5.07

3.55 3.30 3.01 2.84 2.70 2.577.58 6.16 5.29 4.67 4.42 3.846.32 6.97 7.85 9.16 11.47 12.49

0.74 0.69 0.65 0.61 0.56
fasteners*

1.66 1.31 1.15 1.02 0.88 0.816.00 12.05 4.17 3.07 2.31 1.83
2.57 2.46 2.36 2.25

II
ULS 1.59 1.92 2.45 3.51

3.84 3.55 3.30 3.01 2.84 2.7012.49 7.58 6.16 5.29 4.67 4.42
fasteners*

6.32 6.97 7.85 9.16 11.47

0.81 0.74 0.69 0.65 0.61 0.561.83 1.66 1.31 1.15 1.02 0.883.93 6.58 12.05 4.17 3.07 2.31
2.14 2.04 1.96 1.86

D
ou
bl
e
sp
an

I
ULS 1.78 2.16 2.76

3.17 2.94 2.74 2.50 2.36 2.246.80 5.34 4.69 4.17 3.79 3.62
fasteners*

4.59 4.83 5.13 5.50 6.00

0.93 0.86 0.81 0.77 0.74 0.702.20 1.97 1.49 1.29 1.15 1.007.57 9.66 13.71 5.14 3.71 2.82
2.24 2.14 2.04 1.96 1.86

III
ULS 5.16 5.69 6.43

3.62 3.17 2.94 2.74 2.50 2.366.91 6.91 5.34 4.69 4.17 3.79

0.86 0.81 0.77 0.74 0.70
fasteners*

1.97 1.49 1.29 1.15 1.00 0.939.66 13.71 5.14 3.71 2.82 2.20
II

ULS 5.16 5.69 6.43 7.57

5.04 5.52 5.98 6.53

2.36 2.24 2.14 2.04 1.96 1.863.79 3.62 3.17 2.94 2.74 2.506.91 6.91 6.91 5.34 4.69 4.17

0.93 0.86 0.81 0.77 0.74 0.702.20 1.97 1.49 1.29 1.15 1.007.57 9.66 13.71 5.14 3.71 2.82

Si
ng
le
sp
an

I
ULS 5.16 5.69 6.43

fasteners*

5.04 5.52 6.17

4.4 4.8 5.2 5.6 6.0 6.51.8 2.0 2.6 3.0 3.4 4.0-0.6 -0.4 -0.2 0.6 1.0 1.4

Minimal width od central support 60
* Required number of fasteners

Static
diagram

Colours
group Criterion Service load [kN/m2]

-1.2 -1.0 -0.8

Thickness of inner facing 0.50 SLS
Temperature outside of a building
Temperature inside of a building
Minimal width of edge support 40

Maximum allowable wind and snow load [kN/m²] for the length of span
Table 1a

for TD 100/135 panels

Thickness of outer facing 0.50 ULS



TABLICE-OBCIĄŻEŃ-TD-8

[mm] Profile: T � Ultimate Limit Stress
[mm] Profile: L, M, R, P � Serviceability Limit State

+55 °C; +65 °C; +80 °C / -20 °C (summer/winter)
+25 °C / +20 °C (summer/winter)

[mm]
[mm]

a b a � on edge support
b � on central support

3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200 2.51 2.41 2.31 2.203.69 3.42 3.19 2.92 2.76 2.6310.85 7.00 5.75 4.98 4.43 4.21

0.79 0.74 0.69 0.64
fasteners*

5.84 6.40 7.16 8.27 10.20

1.55 1.35 1.19 1.02 0.93 0.8513.36 4.88 3.53 2.84 2.23 2.01
2.41 2.31 2.20

III
ULS 1.91 2.39 3.19 4.44 6.76

3.42 3.19 2.92 2.76 2.63 2.517.00 5.75 4.98 4.43 4.21 3.695.84 6.40 7.16 8.27 10.22 10.85

0.85 0.79 0.74 0.69 0.64
fasteners*

2.01 1.55 1.35 1.19 1.02 0.937.30 13.36 4.88 3.53 2.84 2.23
2.51 2.41 2.31 2.20

II
ULS 2.10 2.61 3.42 4.81

3.69 3.42 3.19 2.92 2.76 2.6310.85 7.00 5.75 4.98 4.43 4.21
fasteners*

5.84 6.40 7.16 8.27 10.22

0.93 0.85 0.79 0.74 0.69 0.642.23 2.01 1.55 1.35 1.19 1.025.05 7.65 13.36 4.88 3.53 2.84
2.55 2.44 2.34 2.23

M
ul
ti
sp
an

I
ULS 2.22 2.74 3.56

3.77 3.49 3.25 2.97 2.81 2.6712.41 7.37 6.01 5.16 4.57 4.33

0.69 0.65 0.61 0.56
fasteners*

6.10 6.72 7.55 8.76 10.90

1.32 1.15 1.03 0.88 0.81 0.7510.41 4.26 3.12 2.35 1.86 1.68
2.44 2.34 2.23

III
ULS 1.33 1.50 1.81 2.97 5.22

3.49 3.25 2.97 2.81 2.67 2.557.37 6.01 5.16 4.57 4.33 3.776.10 6.72 7.55 8.76 10.90 12.41

0.75 0.69 0.65 0.61 0.56
fasteners*

1.68 1.32 1.15 1.03 0.88 0.816.01 10.41 4.26 3.12 2.35 1.86
2.55 2.44 2.34 2.23

II
ULS 1.62 1.96 2.51 3.61

3.77 3.49 3.25 2.97 2.81 2.6712.41 7.37 6.01 5.16 4.57 4.33
fasteners*

6.10 6.72 7.55 8.76 10.90

0.81 0.75 0.69 0.65 0.61 0.561.86 1.68 1.32 1.15 1.03 0.883.98 6.51 10.41 4.26 3.12 2.35
2.11 2.01 1.93 1.84

D
ou
bl
e
sp
an

I
ULS 1.80 2.18 2.80

3.10 2.88 2.69 2.45 2.32 2.216.71 5.27 4.58 4.08 3.71 3.53
fasteners*

4.50 4.74 5.02 5.39 5.90

0.93 0.87 0.81 0.77 0.74 0.702.19 1.96 1.49 1.29 1.15 1.006.67 8.48 13.80 5.07 3.66 2.79
2.21 2.11 2.01 1.93 1.84

III
ULS 4.57 5.03 5.68

3.53 3.10 2.88 2.69 2.45 2.326.89 6.89 5.27 4.58 4.08 3.71

0.87 0.81 0.77 0.74 0.70
fasteners*

1.96 1.49 1.29 1.15 1.00 0.938.48 13.80 5.07 3.66 2.79 2.19
II

ULS 4.57 5.03 5.68 6.67

4.85 5.30 5.81 6.35

2.32 2.21 2.11 2.01 1.93 1.843.71 3.53 3.10 2.88 2.69 2.456.80 6.89 6.89 5.27 4.58 4.08

0.93 0.87 0.81 0.77 0.74 0.702.19 1.96 1.49 1.29 1.15 1.006.67 8.48 13.80 5.07 3.66 2.79

Si
ng
le
sp
an

I
ULS 4.57 5.03 5.68

fasteners*

4.85 5.30 5.91

4.4 4.8 5.2 5.6 6.0 6.51.8 2.0 2.6 3.0 3.4 4.0-0.6 -0.4 -0.2 0.6 1.0 1.4

Minimal width od central support 60
* Required number of fasteners

Static
diagram

Colours
group Criterion Service load [kN/m2]

-1.2 -1.0 -0.8

Thickness of inner facing 0.40 SLS
Temperature outside of a building
Temperature inside of a building
Minimal width of edge support 40

Maximum allowable wind and snow load [kN/m²] for the length of span Table 1bfor TD 100/135 panels

Thickness of outer facing 0.50 ULS



TABLICE-OBCIĄŻEŃ-TD-9

[mm] Profile: T � Ultimate Limit Stress
[mm] Profile: L, M, R, P � Serviceability Limit State

+55 °C; +65 °C; +80 °C / -20 °C (summer/winter)
+25 °C / +20 °C (summer/winter)

[mm]
[mm]

a b a � on edge support
b � on central support

3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200 2.83 2.71 2.59 2.474.23 3.91 3.65 3.32 3.14 2.9812.22 8.07 6.64 5.74 5.10 4.84

0.79 0.73 0.69 0.64
fasteners*

6.83 7.51 8.42 9.77 12.20

1.51 1.32 1.17 1.00 0.92 0.8515.79 5.07 3.65 2.75 2.16 1.95
2.71 2.59 2.47

III
ULS 1.78 2.23 2.99 4.49 7.44

3.91 3.65 3.32 3.14 2.98 2.838.07 6.64 5.74 5.10 4.84 4.236.83 7.51 8.42 9.77 12.20 12.22

0.85 0.79 0.73 0.69 0.64
fasteners*

1.95 1.51 1.32 1.17 1.00 0.928.16 15.79 5.07 3.65 2.75 2.16
2.83 2.71 2.59 2.47

II
ULS 2.02 2.51 3.31 4.83

4.23 3.91 3.65 3.32 3.14 2.9812.22 8.07 6.64 5.74 5.10 4.84
fasteners*

6.83 7.51 8.42 9.77 12.20

0.92 0.85 0.79 0.73 0.69 0.642.16 1.95 1.51 1.32 1.17 1.005.03 8.57 15.79 5.07 3.65 2.75
2.86 2.73 2.62 2.49

M
ul
ti
sp
an

I
ULS 2.17 2.68 3.51

4.31 3.98 3.70 3.36 3.17 3.0013.91 8.49 6.92 5.94 5.25 4.97

0.69 0.65 0.61 0.56
fasteners*

7.13 7.87 8.87 10.36 13.01

1.30 1.14 1.02 0.88 0.81 0.7512.63 4.43 3.06 2.27 1.81 1.65
2.73 2.62 2.49

III
ULS 1.24 1.36 1.53 1.82 5.03

3.98 3.70 3.36 3.17 3.00 2.868.49 6.92 5.94 5.25 4.97 4.317.13 7.87 8.87 10.36 13.01 13.91

0.75 0.69 0.65 0.61 0.56
fasteners*

1.65 1.30 1.14 1.02 0.88 0.816.16 12.63 4.43 3.06 2.27 1.81
2.86 2.73 2.62 2.49

II
ULS 1.58 1.88 2.38 3.36

4.31 3.98 3.70 3.36 3.17 3.0013.91 8.49 6.92 5.94 5.25 4.97
fasteners*

7.13 7.87 8.87 10.36 13.01

0.81 0.75 0.69 0.65 0.61 0.561.81 1.65 1.30 1.14 1.02 0.883.84 6.75 12.63 4.43 3.06 2.27
2.41 2.30 2.20 2.09

D
ou
bl
e
sp
an

I
ULS 1.77 2.13 2.71

3.58 3.32 3.10 2.82 2.67 2.537.86 6.07 5.30 4.72 4.29 4.09
fasteners*

5.29 5.57 5.92 6.38 7.00

1.01 0.94 0.88 0.82 0.78 0.732.71 2.43 1.79 1.51 1.31 1.118.26 10.59 15.27 5.93 4.38 3.41
2.53 2.41 2.30 2.20 2.09

III
ULS 5.59 6.19 7.01

4.09 3.58 3.32 3.10 2.82 2.677.86 7.86 6.07 5.30 4.72 4.29

0.94 0.88 0.82 0.78 0.73
fasteners*

2.43 1.79 1.51 1.31 1.11 1.0110.59 15.27 5.93 4.38 3.41 2.71
II

ULS 5.59 6.19 7.01 8.26

5.69 6.23 6.87 7.53

2.67 2.53 2.41 2.30 2.20 2.094.29 4.09 3.58 3.32 3.10 2.827.86 7.86 7.86 6.07 5.30 4.72

1.01 0.94 0.88 0.82 0.78 0.732.71 2.43 1.79 1.51 1.31 1.118.26 10.59 15.27 5.93 4.38 3.41

Si
ng
le
sp
an

I
ULS 5.59 6.19 7.01

fasteners*

5.69 6.23 6.96

4.4 4.8 5.2 5.6 6.0 6.51.8 2.0 2.6 3.0 3.4 4.0-0.6 -0.4 -0.2 0.6 1.0 1.4

Minimal width od central support 60
* Required number of fasteners

Static
diagram

Colours
group Criterion Service load [kN/m2]

-1.2 -1.0 -0.8

Thickness of inner facing 0.50 SLS
Temperature outside of a building
Temperature inside of a building
Minimal width of edge support 40

Maximum allowable wind and snow load [kN/m²] for the length of span Table 2afor TD 120/155 panels

Thickness of outer facing 0.50 ULS



TABLICE-OBCIĄŻEŃ-TD-10

[mm] Profile: T � Ultimate Limit Stress
[mm] Profile: L, M, R, P � Serviceability Limit State

+55 °C; +65 °C; +80 °C / -20 °C (summer/winter)
+25 °C / +20 °C (summer/winter)

[mm]
[mm]

a b a � on edge support
b � on central support

3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200 2.79 2.67 2.56 2.444.13 3.83 3.58 3.26 3.09 2.9312.11 7.82 6.44 5.58 4.97 4.72

0.79 0.74 0.69 0.64
fasteners*

6.58 7.22 8.07 9.33 11.57

1.53 1.33 1.18 1.01 0.92 0.8513.97 5.18 3.72 2.80 2.19 1.98
2.67 2.56 2.44

III
ULS 1.84 2.30 3.08 4.57 7.47

3.83 3.58 3.26 3.09 2.93 2.797.82 6.44 5.58 4.97 4.72 4.136.58 7.22 8.07 9.33 11.57 12.11

0.85 0.79 0.74 0.69 0.64
fasteners*

1.98 1.53 1.33 1.18 1.01 0.928.08 13.97 5.18 3.72 2.80 2.19
2.79 2.67 2.56 2.44

II
ULS 2.05 2.55 3.36 4.86

4.13 3.83 3.58 3.26 3.09 2.9312.11 7.82 6.44 5.58 4.97 4.72
fasteners*

6.58 7.22 8.07 9.33 11.57

0.92 0.85 0.79 0.74 0.69 0.642.19 1.98 1.53 1.33 1.18 1.015.03 8.47 13.97 5.18 3.72 2.80
2.82 2.70 2.59 2.46

M
ul
ti
sp
an

I
ULS 2.19 2.70 3.53

4.23 3.90 3.64 3.31 3.12 2.9713.79 8.24 6.73 5.79 5.12 4.86

0.69 0.65 0.61 0.56
fasteners*

6.88 7.58 8.52 9.90 12.35

1.31 1.15 1.03 0.88 0.81 0.7510.88 4.53 3.14 2.31 1.84 1.67
2.70 2.59 2.46

III
ULS 1.27 1.42 1.63 2.06 5.36

3.90 3.64 3.31 3.12 2.97 2.828.24 6.73 5.79 5.12 4.86 4.236.88 7.58 8.52 9.90 12.35 13.79

0.75 0.69 0.65 0.61 0.56
fasteners*

1.67 1.31 1.15 1.03 0.88 0.816.27 10.88 4.53 3.14 2.31 1.84
2.82 2.70 2.59 2.46

II
ULS 1.60 1.92 2.43 3.47

4.23 3.90 3.64 3.31 3.12 2.9713.79 8.24 6.73 5.79 5.12 4.86
fasteners*

6.88 7.58 8.52 9.90 12.35

0.81 0.75 0.69 0.65 0.61 0.561.84 1.67 1.31 1.15 1.03 0.883.90 6.77 10.88 4.53 3.14 2.31
2.37 2.26 2.17 2.06

D
ou
bl
e
sp
an

I
ULS 1.78 2.16 2.75

3.49 3.24 3.03 2.76 2.62 2.487.82 5.97 5.17 4.60 4.17 3.97
fasteners*

5.17 5.45 5.79 6.24 6.87

1.01 0.94 0.88 0.82 0.78 0.732.68 2.41 1.79 1.51 1.31 1.117.28 9.29 15.31 5.86 4.32 3.37
2.48 2.37 2.26 2.17 2.06

III
ULS 4.96 5.47 6.18

3.97 3.49 3.24 3.03 2.76 2.627.82 7.82 5.97 5.17 4.60 4.17

0.94 0.88 0.82 0.78 0.73
fasteners*

2.41 1.79 1.51 1.31 1.11 1.019.29 15.31 5.86 4.32 3.37 2.68
II

ULS 4.96 5.47 6.18 7.28

5.47 5.98 6.67 7.31

2.62 2.48 2.37 2.26 2.17 2.064.17 3.97 3.49 3.24 3.03 2.767.68 7.82 7.82 5.97 5.17 4.60

1.01 0.94 0.88 0.82 0.78 0.732.68 2.41 1.79 1.51 1.31 1.117.28 9.29 15.31 5.86 4.32 3.37

Si
ng
le
sp
an

I
ULS 4.96 5.47 6.18

fasteners*

5.47 5.98 6.67

4.4 4.8 5.2 5.6 6.0 6.51.8 2.0 2.6 3.0 3.4 4.0-0.6 -0.4 -0.2 0.6 1.0 1.4

Minimal width od central support 60
* Required number of fasteners

Static
diagram

Colours
group Criterion Service load [kN/m2]

-1.2 -1.0 -0.8

Thickness of inner facing 0.40 SLS
Temperature outside of a building
Temperature inside of a building
Minimal width of edge support 40

Maximum allowable wind and snow load [kN/m²] for the length of span Table 2bfor TD 120/155 panels

Thickness of outer facing 0.50 ULS



TABLICE-OBCIĄŻEŃ-TD-11

[mm] Profile: T � Ultimate Limit Stress
[mm] Profile: L, M, R, P � Serviceability Limit State

+55 °C; +65 °C; +80 °C / -20 °C (summer/winter)
+25 °C / +20 °C (summer/winter)

[mm]
[mm]

a b a � on edge support
b � on central support

3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200 3.20 3.06 2.92 2.784.79 4.44 4.13 3.76 3.55 3.3713.71 9.08 7.49 6.49 5.78 5.49

0.78 0.73 0.69 0.64
fasteners*

7.78 8.55 9.59 11.14 13.71

1.49 1.30 1.16 1.00 0.91 0.8415.99 5.39 3.72 2.69 2.11 1.91
3.06 2.92 2.78

III
ULS 1.72 2.12 2.85 4.34 8.03

4.44 4.13 3.76 3.55 3.37 3.209.08 7.49 6.49 5.78 5.49 4.797.78 8.55 9.59 11.14 13.71 13.71

0.84 0.78 0.73 0.69 0.64
fasteners*

1.91 1.49 1.30 1.16 1.00 0.918.42 15.99 5.39 3.72 2.69 2.11
3.20 3.06 2.92 2.78

II
ULS 1.97 2.44 3.23 4.76

4.79 4.44 4.13 3.76 3.55 3.3713.71 9.08 7.49 6.49 5.78 5.49
fasteners*

7.78 8.55 9.59 11.14 13.71

0.91 0.84 0.78 0.73 0.69 0.642.11 1.91 1.49 1.30 1.16 1.005.00 8.66 15.99 5.39 3.72 2.69
3.22 3.07 2.94 2.79

M
ul
ti
sp
an

I
ULS 2.13 2.64 3.46

4.89 4.51 4.19 3.80 3.58 3.3915.53 9.56 7.82 6.72 5.95 5.63

0.69 0.65 0.61 0.56
fasteners*

8.13 8.97 10.12 11.82 14.92

1.30 1.14 1.02 0.88 0.81 0.7513.14 4.68 2.98 2.23 1.79 1.63
3.07 2.94 2.79

III
ULS 1.21 1.32 1.46 1.66 2.05

4.51 4.19 3.80 3.58 3.39 3.229.56 7.82 6.72 5.95 5.63 4.898.13 8.97 10.12 11.82 14.92 15.53

0.75 0.69 0.65 0.61 0.56
fasteners*

1.63 1.30 1.14 1.02 0.88 0.815.93 13.14 4.68 2.98 2.23 1.79
3.22 3.07 2.94 2.79

II
ULS 1.56 1.85 2.31 3.21

4.89 4.51 4.19 3.80 3.58 3.3915.53 9.56 7.82 6.72 5.95 5.63
fasteners*

8.13 8.97 10.12 11.82 14.92

0.81 0.75 0.69 0.65 0.61 0.561.79 1.63 1.30 1.14 1.02 0.883.75 6.67 13.14 4.68 2.98 2.23
2.75 2.62 2.51 2.38

D
ou
bl
e
sp
an

I
ULS 1.76 2.11 2.67

4.08 3.78 3.53 3.22 3.04 2.898.98 6.95 6.03 5.37 4.88 4.64
fasteners*

6.15 6.49 6.92 7.47 8.27

1.16 1.05 0.97 0.90 0.85 0.793.15 2.85 2.23 1.89 1.60 1.309.08 11.69 15.99 6.82 5.14 3.98
2.89 2.75 2.62 2.51 2.38

III
ULS 5.62 6.78 7.68

4.64 4.08 3.78 3.53 3.22 3.048.98 8.98 6.95 6.03 5.37 4.88

1.05 0.97 0.90 0.85 0.79
fasteners*

2.85 2.23 1.89 1.60 1.30 1.1611.69 15.99 6.82 5.14 3.98 3.15
II

ULS 5.62 6.78 7.68 9.08

6.48 7.10 7.93 8.77

3.04 2.89 2.75 2.62 2.51 2.384.88 4.64 4.08 3.78 3.53 3.228.98 8.98 8.98 6.95 6.03 5.37

1.16 1.05 0.97 0.90 0.85 0.793.15 2.85 2.23 1.89 1.60 1.309.08 11.69 15.99 6.82 5.14 3.98

Si
ng
le
sp
an

I
ULS 5.62 6.78 7.68

fasteners*

6.48 7.10 7.93

4.4 4.8 5.2 5.6 6.0 6.51.8 2.0 2.6 3.0 3.4 4.0-0.6 -0.4 -0.2 0.6 1.0 1.4

Minimal width od central support 60
* Required number of fasteners

Static
diagram

Colours
group Criterion Service load [kN/m2]

-1.2 -1.0 -0.8

Thickness of inner facing 0.50 SLS
Temperature outside of a building
Temperature inside of a building
Minimal width of edge support 40

Maximum allowable wind and snow load [kN/m²] for the length of span Table 3afor TD 145/180 panels

Thickness of outer facing 0.50 ULS



TABLICE-OBCIĄŻEŃ-TD-12

[mm] Profile: T � Ultimate Limit Stress
[mm] Profile: L, M, R, P � Serviceability Limit State

+55 °C; +65 °C; +80 °C / -20 °C (summer/winter)
+25 °C / +20 °C (summer/winter)

[mm]
[mm]

a b a � on edge support
b � on central support

3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200 3.15 3.01 2.88 2.744.68 4.34 4.05 3.69 3.49 3.3113.55 8.80 7.27 6.31 5.62 5.34

0.79 0.73 0.69 0.64
fasteners*

7.49 8.21 9.19 10.63 13.24

1.51 1.32 1.17 1.00 0.92 0.8514.60 5.51 3.79 2.74 2.15 1.94
3.01 2.88 2.74

III
ULS 1.77 2.20 2.96 4.45 8.03

4.34 4.05 3.69 3.49 3.31 3.158.80 7.27 6.31 5.62 5.34 4.687.49 8.21 9.19 10.63 13.24 13.55

0.85 0.79 0.73 0.69 0.64
fasteners*

1.94 1.51 1.32 1.17 1.00 0.928.36 14.60 5.51 3.79 2.74 2.15
3.15 3.01 2.88 2.74

II
ULS 2.01 2.49 3.29 4.80

4.68 4.34 4.05 3.69 3.49 3.3113.55 8.80 7.27 6.31 5.62 5.34
fasteners*

7.49 8.21 9.19 10.63 13.24

0.92 0.85 0.79 0.73 0.69 0.642.15 1.94 1.51 1.32 1.17 1.005.01 8.57 14.60 5.51 3.79 2.74
3.18 3.04 2.91 2.76

M
ul
ti
sp
an

I
ULS 2.16 2.67 3.49

4.79 4.42 4.11 3.74 3.53 3.3415.35 9.28 7.60 6.55 5.80 5.50

0.70 0.65 0.61 0.57
fasteners*

7.83 8.63 9.70 11.29 14.14

1.31 1.15 1.03 0.89 0.81 0.7511.39 4.83 3.05 2.27 1.82 1.65
3.04 2.91 2.76

III
ULS 1.24 1.36 1.52 1.78 2.58

4.42 4.11 3.74 3.53 3.34 3.189.28 7.60 6.55 5.80 5.50 4.797.83 8.63 9.70 11.29 14.14 15.35

0.75 0.70 0.65 0.61 0.57
fasteners*

1.65 1.31 1.15 1.03 0.89 0.816.09 11.39 4.83 3.05 2.27 1.82
3.18 3.04 2.91 2.76

II
ULS 1.58 1.88 2.36 3.32

4.79 4.42 4.11 3.74 3.53 3.3415.35 9.28 7.60 6.55 5.80 5.50
fasteners*

7.83 8.63 9.70 11.29 14.14

0.81 0.75 0.70 0.65 0.61 0.571.82 1.65 1.31 1.15 1.03 0.893.82 6.71 11.39 4.83 3.05 2.27
2.69 2.57 2.46 2.34

D
ou
bl
e
sp
an

I
ULS 1.77 2.13 2.70

3.97 3.69 3.45 3.15 2.98 2.838.92 6.82 5.87 5.24 4.73 4.51
fasteners*

5.99 6.33 6.75 7.30 8.08

1.16 1.05 0.97 0.90 0.85 0.793.16 2.87 2.23 1.88 1.60 1.307.99 10.25 15.99 6.75 5.07 4.00
2.83 2.69 2.57 2.46 2.34

III
ULS 5.43 5.99 6.78

4.51 3.97 3.69 3.45 3.15 2.988.92 8.92 6.82 5.87 5.24 4.73

1.05 0.97 0.90 0.85 0.79
fasteners*

2.87 2.23 1.88 1.60 1.30 1.1610.25 15.99 6.75 5.07 4.00 3.16
II

ULS 5.43 5.99 6.78 7.99

6.23 6.80 7.58 8.49

2.98 2.83 2.69 2.57 2.46 2.344.73 4.51 3.97 3.69 3.45 3.158.74 8.92 8.92 6.82 5.87 5.24

1.16 1.05 0.97 0.90 0.85 0.793.16 2.87 2.23 1.88 1.60 1.307.99 10.25 15.99 6.75 5.07 4.00

Si
ng
le
sp
an

I
ULS 5.43 5.99 6.78

fasteners*

6.23 6.80 7.58

4.4 4.8 5.2 5.6 6.0 6.51.8 2.0 2.6 3.0 3.4 4.0-0.6 -0.4 -0.2 0.6 1.0 1.4

Minimal width od central support 60
* Required number of fasteners

Static
diagram

Colours
group Criterion Service load [kN/m2]

-1.2 -1.0 -0.8

Thickness of inner facing 0.40 SLS
Temperature outside of a building
Temperature inside of a building
Minimal width of edge support 40

Maximum allowable wind and snow load [kN/m²] for the length of span Table 3bfor TD 145/180 panels

Thickness of outer facing 0.50 ULS



TABLICE-OBCIĄŻEŃ-TD-13

[mm] Profile: T � Ultimate Limit Stress
[mm] Profile: L, M, R, P � Serviceability Limit State

+55 °C; +65 °C; +80 °C / -20 °C (summer/winter)
+25 °C / +20 °C (summer/winter)

[mm]
[mm]

a b a � on edge support
b � on central support

3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200 3.50 3.34 3.19 3.035.24 4.85 4.52 4.11 3.88 3.6814.82 9.86 8.15 7.07 6.30 5.99

0.78 0.73 0.68 0.64
fasteners*

8.52 9.36 10.50 12.22 14.82

1.48 1.29 1.15 0.99 0.91 0.8415.99 5.62 3.64 2.64 2.08 1.89
3.34 3.19 3.03

III
ULS 1.68 2.06 2.74 4.21 8.00

4.85 4.52 4.11 3.88 3.68 3.509.86 8.15 7.07 6.30 5.99 5.248.52 9.36 10.50 12.22 14.82 14.82

0.84 0.78 0.73 0.68 0.64
fasteners*

1.89 1.48 1.29 1.15 0.99 0.918.46 15.99 5.62 3.64 2.64 2.08
3.50 3.34 3.19 3.03

II
ULS 1.94 2.39 3.17 4.70

5.24 4.85 4.52 4.11 3.88 3.6814.82 9.86 8.15 7.07 6.30 5.99
fasteners*

8.52 9.36 10.50 12.22 14.82

0.91 0.84 0.78 0.73 0.68 0.642.08 1.89 1.48 1.29 1.15 0.994.98 8.74 15.99 5.62 3.64 2.64
3.52 3.35 3.20 3.04

M
ul
ti
sp
an

I
ULS 2.11 2.61 3.43

5.34 4.93 4.58 4.15 3.91 3.7015.99 10.38 8.51 7.33 6.49 6.15

0.70 0.65 0.61 0.57
fasteners*

8.91 9.83 11.09 12.97 15.99

1.30 1.14 1.02 0.88 0.81 0.7513.45 4.53 2.92 2.20 1.78 1.63
3.35 3.20 3.04

III
ULS 1.19 1.29 1.42 1.59 1.87

4.93 4.58 4.15 3.91 3.70 3.5210.38 8.51 7.33 6.49 6.15 5.348.91 9.83 11.09 12.97 15.99 15.99

0.75 0.70 0.65 0.61 0.57
fasteners*

1.63 1.30 1.14 1.02 0.88 0.815.74 13.45 4.53 2.92 2.20 1.78
3.52 3.35 3.20 3.04

II
ULS 1.56 1.84 2.23 3.07

5.34 4.93 4.58 4.15 3.91 3.7015.99 10.38 8.51 7.33 6.49 6.15
fasteners*

8.91 9.83 11.09 12.97 15.99

0.81 0.75 0.70 0.65 0.61 0.571.78 1.63 1.30 1.14 1.02 0.883.68 6.60 13.45 4.53 2.92 2.20
3.02 2.88 2.75 2.59

D
ou
bl
e
sp
an

I
ULS 1.76 2.10 2.64

4.46 4.14 3.87 3.53 3.34 3.179.83 7.61 6.59 5.88 5.32 5.07
fasteners*

6.82 7.21 7.70 8.34 9.28

1.32 1.18 1.07 0.98 0.91 0.843.14 2.85 2.22 1.94 1.72 1.479.70 12.53 15.99 7.48 5.35 3.96
3.17 3.02 2.88 2.75 2.59

III
ULS 5.65 6.91 8.19

5.07 4.46 4.14 3.87 3.53 3.349.83 9.83 7.61 6.59 5.88 5.32

1.18 1.07 0.98 0.91 0.84
fasteners*

2.85 2.22 1.94 1.72 1.47 1.3212.53 15.99 7.48 5.35 3.96 3.14
II

ULS 5.65 6.91 8.19 9.70

7.10 7.77 8.68 9.75

3.34 3.17 3.02 2.88 2.75 2.595.32 5.07 4.46 4.14 3.87 3.539.83 9.83 9.83 7.61 6.59 5.88

1.32 1.18 1.07 0.98 0.91 0.843.14 2.85 2.22 1.94 1.72 1.479.70 12.53 15.99 7.48 5.35 3.96

Si
ng
le
sp
an

I
ULS 5.65 6.91 8.19

fasteners*

7.10 7.77 8.68

4.4 4.8 5.2 5.6 6.0 6.51.8 2.0 2.6 3.0 3.4 4.0-0.6 -0.4 -0.2 0.6 1.0 1.4

Minimal width od central support 60
* Required number of fasteners

Static
diagram

Colours
group Criterion Service load [kN/m2]

-1.2 -1.0 -0.8

Thickness of inner facing 0.50 SLS
Temperature outside of a building
Temperature inside of a building
Minimal width of edge support 40

Maximum allowable wind and snow load [kN/m²] for the length of span Table 4afor TD 165/200 panels

Thickness of outer facing 0.50 ULS



TABLICE-OBCIĄŻEŃ-TD-14

[mm] Profile: T � Ultimate Limit Stress
[mm] Profile: L, M, R, P � Serviceability Limit State

+55 °C; +65 °C; +80 °C / -20 °C (summer/winter)
+25 °C / +20 °C (summer/winter)

[mm]
[mm]

a b a � on edge support
b � on central support

3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200

2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

SLS L/200 3.44 3.28 3.14 2.995.11 4.74 4.42 4.03 3.81 3.6114.62 9.54 7.90 6.87 6.13 5.83

0.78 0.73 0.69 0.64
fasteners*

8.19 8.98 10.05 11.65 14.56

1.49 1.31 1.16 1.00 0.91 0.8415.03 5.75 3.72 2.70 2.12 1.92
3.28 3.14 2.99

III
ULS 1.72 2.13 2.86 4.35 8.02

4.74 4.42 4.03 3.81 3.61 3.449.54 7.90 6.87 6.13 5.83 5.118.19 8.98 10.05 11.65 14.56 14.62

0.84 0.78 0.73 0.69 0.64
fasteners*

1.92 1.49 1.31 1.16 1.00 0.918.41 15.03 5.75 3.72 2.70 2.12
3.44 3.28 3.14 2.99

II
ULS 1.97 2.44 3.24 4.76

5.11 4.74 4.42 4.03 3.81 3.6114.62 9.54 7.90 6.87 6.13 5.83
fasteners*

8.19 8.98 10.05 11.65 14.56

0.91 0.84 0.78 0.73 0.69 0.642.12 1.92 1.49 1.31 1.16 1.005.00 8.65 15.03 5.75 3.72 2.70
3.47 3.31 3.16 3.00

M
ul
ti
sp
an

I
ULS 2.14 2.64 3.46

5.22 4.83 4.49 4.08 3.85 3.6515.99 10.06 8.26 7.13 6.33 6.00

0.70 0.65 0.61 0.57
fasteners*

8.58 9.45 10.63 12.38 15.56

1.31 1.15 1.03 0.89 0.81 0.7511.75 4.70 2.99 2.24 1.80 1.64
3.31 3.16 3.00

III
ULS 1.22 1.33 1.47 1.68 2.09

4.83 4.49 4.08 3.85 3.65 3.4710.06 8.26 7.13 6.33 6.00 5.228.58 9.45 10.63 12.38 15.56 15.99

0.75 0.70 0.65 0.61 0.57
fasteners*

1.64 1.31 1.15 1.03 0.89 0.815.94 11.75 4.70 2.99 2.24 1.80
3.47 3.31 3.16 3.00

II
ULS 1.57 1.87 2.32 3.22

5.22 4.83 4.49 4.08 3.85 3.6515.99 10.06 8.26 7.13 6.33 6.00
fasteners*

8.58 9.45 10.63 12.38 15.56

0.81 0.75 0.70 0.65 0.61 0.571.80 1.64 1.31 1.15 1.03 0.893.76 6.67 11.75 4.70 2.99 2.24
2.96 2.82 2.70 2.57

D
ou
bl
e
sp
an

I
ULS 1.77 2.12 2.68

4.34 4.03 3.78 3.45 3.27 3.109.74 7.44 6.41 5.72 5.16 4.92
fasteners*

6.65 7.03 7.50 8.14 9.06

1.32 1.18 1.07 0.98 0.91 0.843.15 2.86 2.23 1.94 1.72 1.478.54 10.98 15.99 7.40 5.39 3.98
3.10 2.96 2.82 2.70 2.57

III
ULS 5.62 6.38 7.23

4.92 4.34 4.03 3.78 3.45 3.279.74 9.74 7.44 6.41 5.72 5.16

1.18 1.07 0.98 0.91 0.84
fasteners*

2.86 2.23 1.94 1.72 1.47 1.3210.98 15.99 7.40 5.39 3.98 3.15
II

ULS 5.62 6.38 7.23 8.54

6.81 7.44 8.30 9.43

3.27 3.10 2.96 2.82 2.70 2.575.16 4.92 4.34 4.03 3.78 3.459.57 9.74 9.74 7.44 6.41 5.72

1.32 1.18 1.07 0.98 0.91 0.843.15 2.86 2.23 1.94 1.72 1.478.54 10.98 15.99 7.40 5.39 3.98

Si
ng
le
sp
an

I
ULS 5.62 6.38 7.23

fasteners*

6.81 7.44 8.30

4.4 4.8 5.2 5.6 6.0 6.51.8 2.0 2.6 3.0 3.4 4.0-0.6 -0.4 -0.2 0.6 1.0 1.4

Minimal width od central support 60
* Required number of fasteners

Static
diagram

Colours
group Criterion Service load [kN/m2]

-1.2 -1.0 -0.8

Thickness of inner facing 0.40 SLS
Temperature outside of a building
Temperature inside of a building
Minimal width of edge support 40

Maximum allowable wind and snow load [kN/m²] for the length of span Table 4bfor TD 165/200 panels

Thickness of outer facing 0.50 ULS


